State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

21A06459 27-CR-21-11839

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Warrant

VS.

BOBBY GLENN HAWKINS DOB: 08/21/2003

3817 Bloomington Ave S Minneapolis, MN 55407

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNTI

Charge: Possess Ammo/Any Firearm - Conviction or Adjudicated Delinquent for Crime of Violence

Minnesota Statute: 624.713.1(2), with reference to: 609.11.5(a), 609.11.5(b), 624.713.2(b)

Maximum Sentence: Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/06/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21004125

Charge Description: That on or about 1/6/2021, at or about 36XX 35th Avenue South, in the city of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, Bobby Glenn Hawkins possessed ammunition or a firearm and Bobby Glenn Hawkins has been convicted or adjudicated delinquent in this state or elsewhere of a crime of violence, Aggraded Robbery in the First Degree on March 23, 2020.

COUNT II

Charge: Aggravated Robbery-1st Degree

Minnesota Statute: 609.245.1, with reference to: 609.245.1, 609.11.5(a), 609.05.1, 609.05.2

Maximum Sentence: Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/06/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21004125

Charge Description: That on or about 1/6/2021, at or about 36XX 35th Avenue South, in the City of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, using and/or possessing a firearm, Bobby Glenn Hawkins, acting alone or intentionally aiding, advising, hiring, counseling or conspiring with another or otherwise procures the other to commit the crime, took personal property from the person or in the presence of E.C.T., knowing that he was not entitled to the property and used and/or threatened the imminent use of force against E.C.T. to overcome his resistance or powers of resistance to or to compel acquiescence in

the taking or carrying away of the property, and inflicted bodily harm upon E.C.T.								

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On January 6, 2021, at approximately 8:14 p.m., Minneapolis Police Responded to 36XX 35th Avenue South, in the city of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, on report of robbery. Remarks on the call indicated that it was an attempted carjacking, that the suspects took the victim's cellphone, and that the suspects fled in a blue-colored Volkswagen with no license plates.

On scene, police spoke with E.C.T. ("Victim" herein). Victim reported that while attempting to free his vehicle from snow, a dark blue-colored Volkswagen pulled up alongside him and one of the passengers in the Volkswagen starred at Victim for approximately 20 seconds. Two individuals then exited the Volkswagen brandishing a handgun and a hammer. The suspects opened Victim's car door, and ordered Victim out of his own vehicle. The suspects demanded Victim's car keys, but Victim informed them that his vehicle is stuck in snow and would not move. The suspect then began patting Victim down, checking for his belongings, and took Victim's wallet from his back pocket and Victim's cellphone from his chest pocket. With Victim's cellphone in hand, the primary suspect commanded Victim to unlock his cellphone and reset the passwords of Victim's phone and iTunes account. Under pressure, Victim had trouble remembering his passwords, and the primary suspect punched Victim in the head. When Victim failed again to enter the correct password, the primary suspect ordered a secondary suspect to hit Victim with the hammer. The second suspect then began swinging the hammer at Victim, and Victim was hit at least once in the arm and once in his upper-back. In addition, the primary suspect had the handgun pointed at Victim the entire time. Once Victim provided his passwords, the suspects fled in the blue-colored Volkswagen. Victim further detailed that he could tell there was at least four black males and one black female inside the suspect vehicle.

Meanwhile, other officers located and initiated pursuit of the suspect vehicle. The suspect vehicle immediately accelerated to a high rate of speed when police got behind it and ultimately drove down a dead-end street. There the occupants of the suspect vehicle abandoned it and fled on foot into Powderhorn Park. Police saw one of the fleeing males holding his waistband and trying to conceal something as he ran. BOBBY GLENN HAWKINS ("Defendant" herein) was ultimately apprehended by a K9 officer and police dog while actively running from them. Defendant was the same suspect that the officer saw holding his waistband. Defendant was found to have a loaded handgun in his front waistband. In addition, police located Victim's property and a hammer inside the suspect vehicle.

Defendant was previously adjudicated delinquent as an extended jurisdiction juvenile, on March 23, 2020, of Aggravated Robbery in the First Degree (see 27-JV-19-4975).

ON JUNE 24, 2021, DEFENDANT WAS ORDERED TO STAND TRIAL AS AN ADULT AFTER PROCEEDINGS IN FRONT OF THE HONORABLE JUAN HOYOS.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant

Stephen McBride

Sgt

350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1389

Badge: 4517

Electronically Signed: 06/25/2021 01:19 PM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney

Adam Tomczik

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 06/25/2021 01:00 PM

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have letermined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrester other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody sending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).										
THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED above-named court to answer this complaint.	to appear as directed in the Notice of Hearing before the									
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WA	ARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.									
X WAR	RANT									
of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arres session), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of such c	ted without delay and brought promptly before the court (if ir court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than									
Execute in MN Only X Execute N	ationwide Execute in Border States									
ORDER OF	DETENTION									
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to I detained pending further proceedings.	pail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be									
Bail: \$100,000.00 Conditions of Release: No Contact with Victim; No use of drugs Remain Law Abiding	s/alcohol; No Possession of Weapons; Make All Appearances;									
This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under pass of the following date: June 25, 2021.	enalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer									
Judicial Officer Gina Brandt District Court Judge	Electronically Signed: 06/25/2021 01:53 PM									
Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the	to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arressain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody it is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s). SUMMONS NT, ARE SUMMONED to appear as directed in the Notice of Hearing before the plaint. to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued. WARRANT Inty; or other person authorized to execute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State apprehended and arrested without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in Judicial Officer of such court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than such Judge or Judicial Officer is available to be dealt with according to law. Execute Nationwide Execute in Border States ORDER OF DETENTION ody, I order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be an Victim; No use of drugs/alcohol; No Possession of Weapons; Make All Appearances; from to or signed under penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer Brandt Electronically Signed: 06/25/2021 01:53 PM Electronically Signed: 06/25/2021 01:53 PM Electronically Officer by the following witnesses: DUNTY OF HENNEPIN TATE OF MINNESOTA Sota LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE									
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN STATE OF MINNESOTA										
State of Minnesota										
Plaintiff vs.	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Warran upon the Defendant herein named.									

Bobby Glenn Hawkins

Defendant

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name:	Bobby Glenn Hawkins			
DOB:	08/21/2003			
Address:	3817 Bloomington Ave S Minneapolis, MN 55407			
Alias Names/DOB:				
SID:				
Height:				
Weight:				
Eye Color:				
Hair Color:				
Gender:	MALE			
Race:	Black			
Fingerprints Required per Statute:	Yes			
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:	No			
Driver's License #:				
SILS Person ID #:	847290			
SILS Tracking No.	3232606			

Alcohol Concentration:

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	1/6/2021	624.713.1(2) Possess Ammo/Any Firearm - Conviction or Adjudicated Delinquent for Crime of Violence	Felony	W1643		MN0271100	21004125
	Penalty	1/6/2021	624.713.2(b) Possesses any type of firearm/ammo - Crime of Violence - ineligible under 624.713.1(2)	Felony	W1643		MN0271100	21004125
	Penalty	1/6/2021	609.11.5(b) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm-Felon Convicted Crime of Violence	Felony	W1643		MN0271100	21004125
	Penalty	1/6/2021	609.11.5(a) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm Use or Possession	Felony	W1643		MN0271100	21004125
2	Charge	1/6/2021	609.245.1 Aggravated Robbery-1st Degree	Felony	R1123	Х	MN0271100	21004125
	Modifier	1/6/2021	609.05.1 Liability for Crimes of Another-Intentional	No-Level	R1123	X	MN0271100	21004125
	Modifier	1/6/2021	609.05.2 Liability for Crimes of Another-Reasonably Forseeable	No-Level	R1123	Х	MN0271100	21004125
	Penalty	1/6/2021	609.245.1 Aggravated Robbery-1st Degree	Felony	R1123	Х	MN0271100	21004125
	Penalty	1/6/2021	609.11.5(a) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm Use or Possession	Felony	R1123	Х	MN0271100	21004125